

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DECEMBER 31, 2005

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT OR FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 - 12
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005	
Schedule of Program Service Expenses	13
Schedule of Supporting Service Expenses	14

GRAY HUNTER STENN LLP

A PARTNERSHIP OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

2602 WEST DEYOUNG ST., P.O. BOX 1728

MARION, ILLINOIS 62959-7928

(618) 993-2647 FAX (618) 993-3981

MARION, ILLINOIS
QUINCY, ILLINOIS

OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS
SYCAMORE, ILLINOIS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of December 31, 2005, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the fifth paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 16 to the financial statements, the Organization does not report its investment in Three Angels T.V. and Radio Broadcast Network (Russia). All payments made to this branch are expensed when paid. In our opinion, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the branch be accounted for on a consolidated basis. The effects of that departure on the financial statements are not reasonably determinable.

The Organization's financial statements do not disclose a presentation of summarized financial data for Tres Anjos Broadcasting Network - LTDA, Association Three Angels Broadcasting Network, and 3ABN Philippines, Inc. This information is not available to the Organization. In our opinion, disclosure of this information is required to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In connection with the recording of real estate revocable trusts, the fair values of the trusts were based on internal estimates performed by the Organization. We were unable to obtain sufficient evidential matter in connection with the estimates of fair value.

In our opinion, except for the effects of the items discussed in the third and fourth paragraphs, and except for the effects of such adjustments, if any, as might have been determined to be necessary had we been able to apply adequate procedures to the real estate revocable trusts as discussed in the fifth paragraph, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. as of December 31, 2005, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The Schedule of Program Service Expenses and Schedule of Supporting Service Expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not required parts of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments, if any, for the items mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Gray Hunter Stern LLP

Marion, Illinois
April 28, 2006

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2005

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash	\$ 133,440.36
Contributions receivable (Note 12)	531,741.26
Contributions receivable - Bequests	137,850.93
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of \$0.00 (Note 1)	202,936.11
Investments (Note 3)	175,406.19
Employee advances (Note 14)	1,940.85
Deposits	341,520.81
Inventory (Note 1)	789,252.16
Prepaid expenses	450,706.40
Assets held for sale	<u>608,073.50</u>

Total Current Assets**\$ 3,372,868.57****Non-Current Assets**

Cash restricted to investment in capital assets	\$ 930,039.10
Investments (Note 3)	4,048,747.10
Deposits	472,355.75
Revocable trusts (Note 11)	22,214,078.70
Charitable gift annuities (Note 11)	12,551,006.63
Property and equipment, less accumulated depreciation (Note 2)	<u>13,567,701.84</u>

Total Non-Current Assets**\$ 53,783,929.12****Total Assets****\$ 57,156,797.69**

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable	\$ 724,258.83
Accrued wages and vacation pay	250,998.75
Accrued sales and payroll taxes	28,605.33
Accrued interest	37,529.42
Deferred revenue	6,965.00
Estimated liability for future group medical insurance claims (Note 1)	50,232.61
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 5)	40,000.00
Funds due to other ministries	32,615.74
Charitable gift annuities (Note 11)	747,151.91
Liabilities under unitrust agreements (Note 11)	<u>65,747.17</u>

Total Current Liabilities**\$ 1,984,104.76****Long-term Liabilities**

Long-term debt (Note 5)	\$ -
Refundable advances (Note 11)	22,214,078.70
Charitable gift annuities (Note 11)	11,855,368.94
Liabilities under unitrust agreements (Note 11)	<u>1,632,921.93</u>

Total Long-term Liabilities**\$ 35,702,369.57****Total Liabilities****\$ 37,686,474.33****Net Assets**

Unrestricted	\$ 14,863,131.26
Temporarily restricted (Note 6)	<u>4,607,192.10</u>

Total Net Assets**\$ 19,470,323.36****Total Liabilities and Net Assets****\$ 57,156,797.69**

See accompanying notes.

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues and Other Support			
Contributions	\$ 8,521,172.63	\$ 3,653,742.38	\$ 12,174,915.01
Charitable gift annuities (Note 11)	1,885,360.01	-	1,885,360.01
Airtime and production fees	1,162,106.00	-	1,162,106.00
Sales of satellite equipment	864,361.26	-	864,361.26
Rental income	44,800.93	-	44,800.93
Investment income (Note 3)	6,469.77	-	6,469.77
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets	1,122.28	-	1,122.28
Net unrealized and realized gains and (losses) on investments	(3,655.89)	-	(3,655.89)
Change in value of split-interest agreements	(356,969.05)	(269,396.74)	(626,365.79)
Other	59,909.65	-	59,909.65
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 7)	<u>2,937,827.94</u>	<u>(2,937,827.94)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenues and Other Support	<u>\$ 15,122,505.53</u>	<u>\$ 446,517.70</u>	<u>\$ 15,569,023.23</u>
Expenses			
Program service			
Television and radio broadcasting	\$ 11,121,126.31	\$ -	\$ 11,121,126.31
Supporting service			
Management and general	<u>4,930,390.27</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,930,390.27</u>
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 16,051,516.58</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 16,051,516.58</u>
Change in Net Assets	\$ (929,011.05)	\$ 446,517.70	\$ (482,493.35)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>15,792,142.31</u>	<u>4,160,674.40</u>	<u>19,952,816.71</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u><u>\$ 14,863,131.26</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,607,192.10</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 19,470,323.36</u></u>

See accompanying notes.

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:	
Cash received from contributors	\$ 14,671,736.44
Cash received from airtime and production fees	1,113,191.79
Cash received from sales	843,866.76
Rental receipts	44,800.93
Interest received	6,469.77
Other receipts	59,309.65
Cash paid to employees and suppliers	(4,876,566.74)
Cash paid for program service	(8,317,651.25)
Interest paid	(6,038.89)
Cash paid for school subsidy	(82,962.06)
Cash paid for rental and miscellaneous expense	(38,540.42)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u>\$ 3,417,615.98</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:	
Purchases of property and equipment	\$ (1,174,539.55)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment	11,471.59
Purchases of investments	(78,364.15)
Purchases of gift annuity assets	(4,031,759.77)
Proceeds from sales of investments	50,396.70
Proceeds from sales of gift annuity assets	955,179.20
Proceeds from assets held for sale	169,473.52
Transfer of restricted contributions to restricted cash	(479,345.57)
Release of restricted cash for designated purposes	589,976.37
Net Cash Used by Investing Activities	<u>\$ (3,987,511.66)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:	
Proceeds from notes payable	\$ 110,000.00
Retirement of notes payable	(100,000.00)
Contributions restricted for investment in equipment	479,345.57
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>\$ 489,345.57</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	\$ (80,550.11)
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2004	213,990.47
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2005	<u>\$ 133,440.36</u>
Reconciliation of Decrease in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:	
Decrease in net assets	\$ (482,493.35)
Adjustments to reconcile decrease in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	2,060,395.80
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	(1,122.28)
Change in value of split-interest agreements	588,836.37
Contributions restricted to investment in equipment	(479,345.56)
Net unrealized and realized gains and losses on investments	3,655.89
Donated assets	(603,351.72)
Increase in accounts receivable	(49,514.21)
Decrease in employee advances	9,194.71
Increase in contribution receivable	(174,309.46)
Decrease in contribution receivable - Bequests	21,901.96
Decrease in inventory	360,278.38
Increase in deposits	(243,313.50)
Increase in prepaid expense	(11,501.51)
Increase in accounts payable	328,832.76
Decrease in due to related parties	(9,724.38)
Increase in funds due to other ministries	7,172.44
Decrease in liability for future medical claims	(26,767.39)
Decrease in accrued wages, taxes and other	(44,643.65)
Increase in accrued interest payable	37,529.42
Decrease in deferred revenue	(20,494.50)
Increase in charitable gift annuity liability	2,146,399.76
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	<u>\$ 3,417,615.98</u>

See accompanying notes.

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2005

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

- a. Nature and purpose of operations. Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. is an Illinois nonprofit corporation chartered March 26, 1985. Its purpose is exclusively religious in nature and includes, but is not limited to, the development, planning, promotion, production, and direction of all types of religious programming for electronic transmission for television and radio broadcasting throughout the world.

The Organization's primary funding sources are individual and corporate contributions.

- b. Principles of presentation. These financial statements are intended to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.
- c. Use of estimates. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
- d. Property, equipment and depreciation. Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. reports gifts of land, buildings and equipment as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. The Organization's policy is to capitalize fixed assets with a cost of \$500.00 or more. Purchased fixed assets are carried at cost. Donated fixed assets are carried at fair market value as of the contribution date. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the assets' estimated useful lives. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and renewals are capitalized.
- e. Cash and cash equivalents. For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include unrestricted cash on hand, unrestricted cash in banks, and unrestricted cash invested in money market funds.
- f. Tax status. The Internal Revenue Service has determined that Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. is an exempt organization within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

- g. Investments. The Organization has adopted SFAS No. 124, *Accounting for Certain Investments Held by Not-For-Profit Organizations*. Under SFAS No. 124, investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are valued at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets.
- h. Inventories. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market, determined by the FIFO method. Inventory on hand includes satellite dishes, receivers, literature, and music compact discs. During the year ending December 31, 2005, inventory losses from write-down to market totaled \$278,700.00. Shipping costs on inventory are included in cost of goods sold.
- i. Accounts receivable. Accounts receivable are recorded at their net realizable values. The Organization provides an allowance for uncollectible accounts. The allowance for accounts receivable is based upon management's assessment of the collectibility of specific customer accounts and the aging of the accounts receivable. The aging of the accounts receivable is reviewed on an annual basis for accounts deemed to be uncollectible.
- j. Self-Insurance program. The Organization maintains a self-insurance program to fund a portion of certain expected losses related to group health costs. Provisions for losses expected under this program are recorded based on estimates of the aggregate liabilities for known claims and estimated claims incurred but not reported.
- k. Restricted support. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are classified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

2. **PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Fixed assets and accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2005 are summarized as follows:

Land	\$ 855,812.77
Land improvements	491,696.93
Buildings	6,162,523.24
Houses	437,580.07
Downlink equipment	7,260,456.45
Broadcast and office equipment	12,008,447.73
Vehicles	1,414,308.97
Construction in progress	<u>542,629.06</u>
<u>Total</u>	\$29,173,455.22
Accumulated depreciation	<u>15,605,753.38</u>
<u>Fixed Assets - Net</u>	<u>\$13,567,701.84</u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2005 was \$2,060,395.80.

3. INVESTMENTS

The following investments consist of money market accounts, United States government securities, mutual funds, and real estate.

Fair values of the investments were provided by dealer or bank quotes, or appraisals. Fair values and unrealized gains (losses) are summarized as follows:

	<u>Book Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Gain</u>	<u>Gross Unrealized Loss</u>
Money market accounts	\$ 231,104.02	\$ 231,104.02	\$ -	\$ -
Government securities	680,237.24	676,461.05	1,960.15	5,736.34
Mutual funds	203,170.10	196,588.22	-	6,581.88
Real estate	<u>3,120,000.00</u>	<u>3,120,000.00</u>	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 4,234,511.36</u>	<u>\$ 4,224,153.29</u>	<u>\$ 1,960.15</u>	<u>\$ 12,318.22</u>

The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the statement of activities for the year ending December 31, 2005:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Interest income	\$ 6,469.77	\$ -	\$ 6,469.77
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	<u>(3,655.89)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,655.89)</u>
Total Investment Return	<u>\$ 2,813.88</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,813.88</u>

4. LEASED PROPERTY

Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. leases transponder services, various parcels of land for the establishment of downlink installations, and an aircraft under operating leases expiring in various years through 2011.

Minimum future rental payments under noncancelable operating leases having remaining terms in excess of one year as of December 31, 2005 for each of the next five years and in the aggregate are:

2006	\$ 2,734,745.91
2007	1,855,880.67
2008	1,522,089.47
2009	1,446,973.62
2010	866,073.79
Subsequent to 2010	<u>255,000.00</u>
Total minimum future rental payments	<u>\$ 8,680,763.46</u>

Rental expense for the year ended December 31, 2005 was approximately \$3,566,281.59. These costs are included in various expense categories.

5. LONG-TERM DEBT

Following is a summary of long-term debt at December 31, 2005:

Note payable to individual, due within 30 days after demand, interest at 7.0% due quarterly. Debt is relieved in the event of lender's death.	\$ 20,000.00
Note payable to individual, due upon demand, non-interest bearing. Debt is relieved in the event of lender's death.	10,000.00
Note payable to individual, due within 30 days after demand, interest at 6.80%, due quarterly. Debt is relieved in the event of lender's death	<u>10,000.00</u>
Less: Current maturities	\$ 40,000.00
	<u>40,000.00</u>
Long-Term Portion of Debt	<u>\$ -</u>

Total interest expense for notes payable and other obligations during the year ended December 31, 2005 was \$6,038.89.

6. TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following purposes at December 31, 2005:

Capital assets	\$ 1,405,039.10
Operations	40,093.00
Special projects and other	783,764.23
Charitable unitrusts	<u>2,378,295.77</u>
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$ 4,607,192.10</u>

7. RELEASE OF TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Net assets were released from restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors.

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

Capital assets	\$ 589,976.37
Operations	1,611,468.22
Special projects and other	252,078.04
Transponder fees	<u>484,305.31</u>
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$ 2,937,827.94</u>

8. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. maintains cash balances at several banks. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$100,000.00. At December 31, 2005, the Organization's uninsured cash balances were approximately \$481,195.68.

9. DONATED ASSETS

During the year ended December 31, 2005, the Organization received donated assets valued at \$698,607.72. The assets received are recorded at fair market value and are included in contribution revenue.

10. ADVERTISING COSTS

Advertising costs are charged to operations when incurred. Advertising costs for the year ended December 31, 2005 were \$74,835.96.

11. SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS

Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. is the beneficiary of several irrevocable charitable remainder unitrust agreements under which the assets funding the trusts were transferred to the Organization. Under these agreements, the Organization is to pay certain amounts for specified periods of time to the donors. The assets received are recorded at fair market value in the financial statements. The liabilities under unitrust agreements are recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows to be paid to the donors. Discount rates range from 4.6% to 7.4% in calculating the present value of the liabilities under unitrust agreements. The present value calculations are based upon single or joint life expectancy as applicable.

The Organization is the beneficiary of several revocable trust agreements. Assets received under revocable trust agreements are recorded as assets and refundable advances at fair value when received. Contribution revenue for the assets received is recognized when the agreements become irrevocable or when the assets are distributed to the Organization for its unconditional use.

The Organization is the beneficiary of several charitable gift annuities under which the assets funding the agreements were transferred to the Organization. Under these agreements the Organization is to pay fixed amounts for specified periods of time to the donors. The assets received are recorded at fair market value in the financial statements. The annuity liabilities are recorded at the present value of expected future cash flows to be paid to the annuity beneficiaries. Various discount rates are used in calculating the present values of the annuity liabilities. Present value calculations on some annuities are based upon single life expectancy, while others are based upon double life expectancy.

California requires gift annuity assets be maintained in separate reserve funds adequate to meet future payments under outstanding California annuity agreements. The Organization has separately invested funds sufficient to meet the California reserve requirements. A summary of gift annuity assets at December 31, 2005 is as follows:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
California	\$ 5,206,486.10	\$ 5,163,814.18
All other states	<u>7,494,250.46</u>	<u>7,387,192.45</u>
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$ 12,700,736.56</u>	<u>\$ 12,551,006.63</u>

California requires that 50% of the required reserves be maintained in specified governmental fixed income investments. The remaining 50% can be invested in securities traded on the New York and American Stock Exchanges, regional exchanges, and NASDAQ.

12. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable represent December, 2005 contributions received in January, 2006.

13. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization's financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes, include cash, investments, accounts receivable, contributions receivable, charitable gift annuities, accounts payable, notes payable, funds due to other ministries, accrued expenses, liabilities under unitrust agreements, and liabilities for future group medical insurance claims. The Organization estimates that the fair values of all financial instruments at December 31, 2005, other than investments which are recorded at fair value, do not differ materially from the aggregate carrying values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying statement of financial position. The estimates, however, are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Organization could realize in a current market exchange.

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization regularly engages in transactions with various related parties. Following is a summary of related party transactions for the year ending December 31, 2005:

	<u>Due From</u>	<u>Contributions To</u>
Employee accounts	\$ 1,940.85	\$ -
Three Angels T.V. and Radio Broadcast (Russia)	-	311,462.85
3ABN Philippines, Inc. (Philippines)	-	71,515.01
Association Three Angels Broadcasting Network (Peru)	-	17,172.80
Tres Anjos Broadcasting Network - LTDA (Brazil)	-	-
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$ 1,940.85</u>	<u>\$ 400,150.66</u>

Tres Anjos Broadcasting Network - LTDA (Brazil), Association Three Angels Broadcasting Network (Peru), and 3ABN Philippines, Inc. (Philippines) are separate legal entities. Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. exercises control over these entities by providing the majority of their revenues. See Note 16 regarding Three Angels T.V. and Radio Broadcast Network (Russia).

The Organization periodically purchases books which are authored by a member of management. The books are purchased from the publisher for giveaway or for a suggested donation. For the year ending December 31, 2005, purchases of these books totaled \$82,712.43. Royalties are paid by the publisher to the author.

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

Management has agreed to return a portion of an \$800,000.00 contribution in the event of a major medical need by the donor.

16. BRANCH

The Organization established a branch of Three Angels Broadcasting Network, Inc. in Nizhny Novgorod, Russia. The official name of the branch is Three Angels TV & Radio Broadcasting Network. The branch is not a separate legal entity, and acts on behalf, by order, and under the responsibility of the Organization. The Organization pays for the majority of operating costs and capital improvements of the branch. All of these costs are expensed as incurred by the Organization. Transactions of the branch are not included in these financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.
SCHEDULE OF PROGRAM SERVICE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Television and Radio Broadcasting Expenses

Airplane operation	\$ 896,993.46
Airtime	2,279,106.83
Broadcast services	134,135.34
Cable promotion	7,266.17
Contract labor	179,408.88
Cost of goods sold and given away - Satellite equipment	609,669.09
Cost of goods given away - Other	605,744.30
Depreciation	2,060,395.80
Downlink	1,000,411.44
Dues and subscriptions	4,075.10
Inventory write-down	278,700.00
Music production	58,375.34
Newsletter	125,451.10
Program schedules	28,470.89
Registration	37,817.04
Special projects	498,882.72
Supplies - broadcasting	143,633.60
Telephone	159,058.21
Travel and entertainment	197,785.21
Utilities	215,193.17
Wages and benefits	<u>1,600,552.62</u>
Total Television and Radio Broadcasting Expenses	<u>\$ 11,121,126.31</u>

See accompanying notes.

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.
SCHEDULE OF SUPPORTING SERVICE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

Management and General Expenses

Advertising and promotion	\$ 74,835.96
Auto	75,801.88
Bank and credit card fees	74,455.70
Camp meeting	43,286.79
Insurance	390,949.85
Interest	6,038.89
Love gifts	133,673.50
Miscellaneous	35,782.97
Postage	501,094.88
Professional fees	206,121.24
Rental	2,757.45
Repair and maintenance - Building	75,407.01
Repair and maintenance - Equipment	168,518.31
School subsidy	82,962.06
Special projects	37,000.00
Supplies - office	248,619.21
Taxes - payroll	235,089.93
Taxes - real estate	104,073.83
Travel and entertainment	217,106.21
Trust promotion	148,421.88
Wages and benefits	<u>2,068,392.72</u>
Total Management and General Expenses	<u>\$ 4,930,390.27</u>

See accompanying notes.